GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-70
ANSWERED ON- 02/02/2023
FOREIGN TRIPS UNDERTAKEN BY DIGNITARIES

70. SHRI BINOY VISWAM
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :-

(a) the details of foreign trips undertaken by the President of India, the Prime Minister, and the External Affairs Minister since 2019, year-wise;

(b) the details of foreign dignitaries who visited India since 2019, country-wise and year-wise; and
(c) the total amount of expenditure incurred by Government of India on the trips?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

(SHRI V. MURALEEDHARAN)
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(a to b) Information is placed at Annexure-I and Annexure—II.

(c) GOI incurred an amount of INR 6,24,31,424 for President’s visits, an amount of INR 22,76,76,934 for Prime Minister’s visits and an amount of INR 20,87,01,475 for External Affairs Minister’s visits abroad in Annexure-I.
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Annexure

VISIT OF PRESIDENT SINCE 2019

-1

S. No. Name of Country Duration
1. Croatia, Bolivia and Chile 25 March - 04 April, 2019
2. Benin, The Gambia, Guinea 28 July — 03 August, 2019
3. Iceland, Switzerland, Slovenia 09-18 September, 2019
4. Philippines and Japan 17-23 October, 2019
5. Bangladesh 15-17 December, 2021
6. Turkmenistan and The Netherlands 01-07 April, 2022
7. Jamaica and St. Vincent & The Grenadines 14-22 May, 2022
(technical halt in Milan and Frankfurt)
8. United Kingdom 17-20 September, 2022
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VISIT OF PRIME MINISTER SINCE 2019

S. No. Name of Country Duration
1. Republic of Korea 21-22 February, 2019
2. Maldives and Sri Lanka 08-09 June, 2019
3. Kyrgyzstan 13-14 June, 2019
4. Japan 27-29 June, 2019
5. Bhutan 17-18 August, 2019
6. France, Bahrain and UAE 22-27 August, 2019
7. Russia 04-05 September, 2019
8. USA 21-28 September, 2019
9. Saudi Arabia 28-29 October, 2019
10. Thailand 02-04 November, 2019
11. Brazil 12-15 November 2019
12. Bangladesh 26-27 March 2021
13. USA 22-26 September 2021
14. Italy and Glasgow 29 Oct — 02 Nov, 2021
15. Germany, Denmark and France 02-04 May, 2022
16. Nepal 16 May, 2022
17. Japan 22-25 May, 2022
18. Germany and UAE 26-28 June, 2022
19. Uzbekistan 15-16 September, 2022
20. Japan 26-28 September, 2022
21. Indonesia 14-16 November, 2022
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VISITS BY EXTERNAL AFFAIRS MINISTER SINCE 2019
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S. No. Countries visited Period of visit
2019
1. Uzbekistan 12-13 January 2019
2. Bulgaria, Morocco and Spain 16-19 February 2019
3. China 27 February 2019
4. UAE 28 February - 1 Mar 2019
5. Maldives 17-18 March 2019
6. Kyrgyzstan 21-22 May 2019
7. Bhutan 7-8 June 2019
8. Tajikistan 14-15 June 2019
9. Japan 27-29 June 2019
10. UK 9-11 July 2019
11. Thailand 1-2 August 2019
12. China 11-13 August 2019
13. Bangladesh and Nepal 19-22 August 2019
14. Russia 27-28 August 2019
15. Brussels 29-30 August 2019
16. Maldives 3-4 September 2019
17. Indonesia and Singapore 4-10 September 2019
18. Finland 19-21 September 2019
19. USA 22-27 September 2019
20. Azerbaijan 23-26 October 2019
21. Thailand 2-4 November 2019
22, Serbia 7-9 November 2019
23. Netherlands 9-11 November 2019
24, France 11-12 November 2019
25. Sri Lanka 19-20 November 2019
26. Japan 22-23 November 2019
27. Italy 06 December 2019
28. USA 17-18 December 2019
29. Canada 19-20 December 2019
30. Iran 22-23 December 2019
31. Oman 23-25 December 2019
2020
1. Niger 20-21 January 2020
2. Tunisia 22-23 January 2020
3. Germany 14-16 February 2020
4. Belgium 17 February 2020
5. Iran 08 September 2020
6. Russia 9-10 September 2020
7. Japan 6-7 October 2020
8. Bahrain 24-25 November 2020
9. United Arab Emirates 25-26 November 2020
10. Seychelles 27-29 November 2020
11. Qatar 27-28 December 2020
2021
1. Sri Lanka 05-07 January 2021
2. Maldives 20 -21 February 2021
3. Mauritius 21-24 February 2021
4. Bangladesh 04 March 2021
5
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5. Tajikistan 29 March — 01 April 2021
6. UAE 18-19 April 2021
7. UK 03-06 May 2021
8. USA 24-28 May 2021
9. Kuwait, Kenya 09-14 June 2021
10. Greece, Italy 25 June — 02 July 2021
11. Russia, Georgia 07-10 July 2021
12. Tajikistan, Uzbekistan 13-14 July 2021
13. Iran 05-06 August 2021
14. USA 16-19 August 2021
15. Slovenia, Croatia and Denmark 02-06 September 2021
16. Tajikistan 16-17 September 2021
17. USA, Mexico 20 September — 02 October 2021
18. Kyrgyzstan, Kazakhstan, Armenia 10-13 October 2021
19. Israel 17-21 October 2021
20. Italy, UK 29 October — 03 November 2021
21. Dubai 13-14 November 2021
22, Singapore 16-20 November 2021
2022
1. Australia and Philippines 10-15 February, 2022
2. Germany and France 18-23 February, 2022
3. Maldives and Sri Lanka 26-30 March, 2022
4. United States of America 11-12 April, 2022
5. Bangladesh and Bhutan 28-30 April, 2022
6. Slovakia and Czech Republic 02-06 June, 2022
7. Bali, Indonesia 06-08 July, 2022
8. Tashkent 28-29 July, 2022
9. Cambodia 03-04 August, 2022
10. Thailand 16-18 August, 2022
11. Brazil, Paraguay and Argentina 22-27 August, 2022
12. UAE 31 August- 02 September, 2022
13. Japan 07-10 September, 2022
14. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 10-12 September, 2022
15. United States of America 18-28 September, 2022
16. New Zealand and Australia 05-11 October, 2022
17. Arab Republic of Egypt 15-16 October, 2022
18. Russia 07-08 November, 2022
19. Cambodia 11-13 November, 2022
20. United States of America 13-15 December, 2022
2023
1. Cyprus and Austria 29 December 2022 - 03 January,
2023
2. Maldives and Sri Lanka 18-20 January, 2023
6

169


Annexure-I1
VISITS BY FOREIGN DIGNITARIES TO INDIA SINCE 2019
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S. No. Name of visiting HOG/HOS Period of visit
2019
1. Ms. Erna Solberg, Prime Minister of Norway 7-8 Jan 2019
2. Mr. Shavkat Mirziyoyev, President of Uzbekistan 17-18 Jan 2019
3. Mr. Andrej Babis, Prime Minister Czech Republic 18-20 Jan 2019
4. Dr. Joseph Muscat, Prime Minister of Malta 18-20 Jan 2019
5. Mr. Lars Lgkke Rasmussen, Prime Minister of Denmark 18-19 Jan 2019
6. Mr. Pravind Jugnauth, Prime Minister of Mauritius 20-28 Jan 2019
7. Mr. Cyril Ramaphosa, President of South Africa 25-26 Jan 2019
8. Mr. Mauricio Macri, President of the Argentine Republic 17-19 Feb 2019
9 Dr. Ibrahima Kassory Fofana, Prime Minister of Republic of 16-27 Mar 2019
Guinea
10. Mr. U Win Myint, President of Myanmar 30 May 2019
11. Mr. Md. Abdul Hamid, President of Bangladesh 30 May 2019
12. Mr. Maithripala Sirisena, President of Sri Lanka 30-31 May 2019
13. Mr. Pravind Jugnauth, Prime Minister of Mauritius 30-31 May 2019
14. Mr. K.P. Sharma Oli, Rt. Hon’ble Prime Minister of Nepal 30-31 May 2019
15. Mr. Lotay Tshering, Prime Minister of Bhutan 30 May-1 June 2019
16. Mr. Edgar Chagwa Lungu, President of Zambia 20-22 Aug 2019
17. Dr. Ralph Gonsalves, Prime Minister of St. Vincent and the 9-12 Sept 2019
Grenadines
18. Mr. Khaltmaagin Battulga, President of Mongolia 19-23 Sept 2019
19. Sheikh Hasina, Prime Minister of Bangladesh 3-6 Oct 2019
20. Mr. Xi Jinping, President of China 11-12 Oct 2019
21. King Williem-Alexandre of the Netherlands 13-18 Oct 2019
22. Ms. Angela Merkel, Chancellor of Germany 31 Oct - 2 Nov 2019
23. Sheikh Hasina, Prime Minister of Bangladesh 22 Nov 2019
24, Mr. Gotabaya Rajapaksa, President of Sri Lanka 28-30 Nov 2019
25. King Carl XVI of Sweden 2-6 Dec 2019
26. Mr. Antonio Costa, Prime Minister of Portugal 19-20 Dec 2019
2020
1. Mr. Jair Bolsonaro, President of Brazil 24-27 Jan 2020
2. Mr. Mahinda Rajapaksa, Prime Minister of Sri Lanka 7-11 Feb 2020
3. Mr. Marcelo Rebelo De Sousa, President of Portugal 13-16 Feb 2020
4, Mr. Donald Trump President of USA 24-25 Feb 2020
5. Mr. U Win Myint, President of Myanmar 26-29 Feb 2020
2021
1. Ms. Mette Frederiksen, Prime Minister of Denmark 9-11 Oct 2021
8
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2. Mr. Vladimir Putin, President of the Russian Federation 6 Dec 2021
2022
1. Mr. Fumio Kishida, Prime Minister of Japan 19-20 March 2022
2. Mr. Sher Bahadur Deuba, Prime Minister of Nepal 1-3 April 2022
3. Mr. Boris Johnson, Prime Minister of UK 21-22 April 2022
4. Mr. Ibrahim Mohamed Solih, President of the Republic of August 1-4, 2022
Maldives
5. Her Excellency Sheikh Hasina, Prime Minister of Sept 5-8, 2022
Bangladesh
2023
1. H.E. Mr. Abdel Fattah El-Sisi, President of the Arab January 24-26, 2023
Republic of Egypt
2. H.E. Dr. Mohamed Irfaan Ali, President of the Cooperative 08-14 January, 2023
Republic of Guyana
3. H.E. Mr. Chandrikapersad Santokhi, President of the 07-14 January, 2023

Republic of Suriname
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